IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL @
JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR @

0.A. NRo. 323/94 199
T.A. No.
DATE OF DECISION 11.02.1293
R.C. Sharma Petitioner
Mc.P.V. Calla Advocate for the Fetitioner (s)
ol
L, Versus
Tnicn of India & Ors Respendent
MreE M Purchit Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM

-

" The Hon’ble Mr. T.F.%harma, Administrarive Member

»
4 \ )
~ae Hon’ble Mr. patan Prakash, Judicial Member

i. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to sse the Judgeraent ?

/

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not >«
3. Whsther their Lordships wish to ses the fair copy of the Judgement ?

4. Whether it needs to ba circulated to other Banches of the Tribunal ?

(Patan Pralash) (0.7.2Ha
Judicial Mamber. Administrative Member.




»

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIFUR EENCH, JAIPUR.

QLA 328,/04 : Date of ordzr: 11.2.15%8
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3. The Secretary, Deptht. of Peraonnel & Adminiztrative Peiorms, oovi of
Fajasthan, Jaipur. ‘
.« .Respondents.

Mr.P.V.Calla - Counzel for applicant
Mr.B.N. Purchit - Counsel for respondents
CORAM:

Hon'lle Mr.0.P.Sharma, Adminiztrative Member.

Hon'ble Mr Patan Prakaszh, Judicial Menber
PER HON'BLE MR.N.P.SHAFMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.

In this’application under Saction 19 of the Administrative Trikunals
Act, 1985, Shri R.2.5harma haz prayed that the order dated  7.3.1904
(Annz.Al) by which the penalty of with-holding of increments for a pericd

of twe years without cumulative effect was imgo32d on the applicant may be

nash2d, the ingquivy procsedings conducted  against  the applicant  in

m

+J

purauans: Of the memcrandum Annz A2 Jdated 30.5.1934 mey alzo be quashed and

ot

e rezpondenis may ke direcktsd oo acocord promokion to the applicant on the
post of Conaervvakor of Forests from the date when he become eligible. It
haz further besn prayed that if any ovder iz rpas=szd Ly the respondsnt
during the pendency of the 0.4, pramoting any peraon Jjunicr to the
arplicant on the post of Chief Conservator of Porests, such promotion may
alas e uashed with the direction to the respondents to accord promokbicn
to the applicant on the poak ut Chizf Conzervator of Forests.
2. The facts which ara eassn ntial for Aigpozal of the applicaticon may e
stakted brizfly as fLollows. A charge gheet Annx.AZ  Jated 305,198 was
rlicant who is an officer of the Indian Porest Ssrvices when
he was functioning as the Depuaty Conssrvator of Porestz undsr the Govk. of
FPzjasthan. <n the applicani's Jenyving the chargyes, Inquivy Officsr was
arrcinted. Bokh the issue of the charge shest and the appointmeni of the
Ingiry Officer were stated to be under Bunle & of rthe All India Services
(Discipline & Appzal) FPules, 1%9. On conclusion of the ingquiry, the
Injuivy Officer submitted his inquiry report Annx. AZS. After receipt of the
inguiry report the disciplinary authority viz the Govt of Fajasthan,
examined it. However, vide order Annx.Al7 Jdaked 29.2.1952, the Governor
Airected the Inquiry Officer to reinquire inko the mattsr under Fule 9 of

the All India Services (Discipline & Appzal) Fulez, 1969 for the reasons
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given below: (reproduced verkatim fiom Annz.Al7)..
"l. The Brcuiry Officer has nob condacted the enopiry under A11 India
Services (Dizciplinzs and Appeal) Fules, 1969 kuat has conducted
enquiry under PRule 16 o the Pzjasthan Civil  Sesrvices
(Claszification, Contral and Appeal) Fules, 1953,
2. The Enjquivy Officer has after the closer of the evidence of both
the parties taken on record the documents of Frosec cution gide which
ware not produced in evidence. The written objeckion of dzlagquent
cfficer was rejected by its crdsr dated 29.3.1938. This was not
proper.
2. The Encuiry Officer haz not passsd the orders under Rules 2(12)
(1)(2)." ' _ _
2. The crigiral enguiry vepaort which was not found satisfactory by the
dizciplinary authority had been fixnished by Shri R.F.Agrawal. Afier the
matter was vemitted to the Inquivy Officer for fresh encgmivy vide Annz.Al7
Azked 29.3.1989, an enquiry report was submitted by Shri R.L.Mzhreda, who
waz the then Inmirvy Officer hcolding charge as Conmissicner  for
Departmenktal Bnguiries. After receipt of the report of the enjquivy from
Shri Mehvreda, the Adisciplinary authority isswed order Annx.Al dated
7.2.1994 dinposing wvpon the applicant the penalty of with-holding of two
increments  without  ocumilative ~ effect o a0 pericd  of  two yeara.
Subezquently, a communication dated 4.10.91 which iz annexed to MUA
115.5215/94 filed by the applicant, was izsued £o the applicant p“lntlng ot
that since the applicant had already been drawing the maximum <f the pay in

the =:ale of pay in which he was placed, the penalty imposed on him iz not

workakle., It was, thevefore, propo3ed in ‘the aforessid commanication that
it had now been decided to vedude the applicant by one 2tajde ke2low the pay

drawvn by him for a pericd of two years. The applicant waa azked to submit a

reprezzntation with regard to the propssal contained in the aforesaid
commnication. (2ince the applicant hsd aprrcachsd the Trikunal against the
rropoe2d enhancemant f the penalty, the Trikunal vide order Jated 15,11.94

stay=3d the operation of the comminication date] 1.10.94, Till date no fresh

crdezr impo2ing any penalty has been passed against the appliéant) .
4, In the light of the akove bare factz the applicant has raized =3

numbzr of grounds in the 0.3 to challenjs the action of the regpondents in
initiating the procesdings ajainst him, in conducting the enquiry, in
impozing  the penalty and  in proposing B0 enhancs the penalty alveady
impozed. It i@ not neceszary for us to vefer to all the grounds which have
kean raized by the applicant in the O.A as alsc in the MJ.A by which tha
rropossd enhancement of penality was challenged befors the Trikunal. One of
the main groundz of the applicank for challenging the Jdisciplinary action
ajainat him iz that the disciplinary authority after peruzing the veport of

the Inquivy Officer found varicouz  flaws  therein, both prossdural  and
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subetantive in nature and remitted the matter for re—enquivy to the Inuiry,
Qfficer. The procedural Flaws soinked cutb in the crdsr Annx.Al7 wers that

the Inquiry Officer had not conductsd the enguiry under the All India

[=e]

Services (Dizcipling .[‘ =al) Fules but had conducted it undzr Pule 16 of
thz PRajasthazn Civil Services (Claszification, Control and Appeal) Pules,
1958, The substantive flaw point2d ook by the disciplinary authority in the
crder Annx.Al7 "was that the Inquivy Officer had, after cloanre of the
evidence 121 on kehalf of both the parties, taken on reoord the documents
rreaented by thz prosecution gidz vhich wers not produced in evidence and
“the written ckjections of the -:'ielin':juent cfficer as to there heing taksn on
racord were rejected Ly the Incuiry Officer vide crder Jated 25.5.1988. The
Aizciplinary amathority had further observed that the Incuivy Officer had
not passad crders under Fule 2(12)(1)(2). Thereafter, a frech report on
enuivry was submitted Ly the subsequent Inguiry Officsr Shri Meherda. The
applicant's grisvanze is that the énquiry report aubmitited by Shri Meherda
iz the same a2 was prepaved by the sarlier Inguiry Officer, Shri _
Pl Agrawval. It was in Shri F.UL.Ajrawval's .rep-:»rt that the flaws menticned
in the ovder Anns.Al7 wers pointed cut, and therefore resubmission of the
zame report Iy Shri Mzherda Jdid not smount o re—2nouiring the matter as
pet the Airecticnz  issued by the Aisciplinary auther ity vide 2nnxz.Al7.
Signatures of Shri F.F. Agrawal sppeared on almost all pag:s of the veport
enqiry rveport gubmitted by Shri Meherda. The earlier report was stabed to
have I=en furnizhzd on the lkasis of the incmivy conficted under the
Rajasthaﬁ Civil Zervieces (Claszification Conkral & Appeal) Fules. Az far as
th-é fresh reg: Lf was ooncerned, it was required bo ke auvbmittsd after
r:;:-ndu-:ting an »-:-nquiry undsr the All India Gervices (Discipline & App=zal)
Pules. However, all that was Jdone while submitting the veport by Shri
Mehzrda was that in the inmuivy rveport’ prepared by Shri PloP.Ajrawal the
referenze to the Fajasthan Civil Gervices (Classification, Control §
) Pules was changed to All Indi ia Services (Dizzipline & Appeal)

azcording to the applicant not only waz no re-—gnquiry made as
“directed by the disciplinary authority vide Annc.Al7 ok the verkatim
report in the same format submitted by the zarlier Inquiry Officesr was
resubmitted t.v. Shri Msherda. Purther, while vemitting the matber for re-
enquiry, the disciplinary anthority had po inted cut a flaw in the engquiry
to the effect that the Inquiry Officer had after cloame of the evidence on
Izhalf of koth the partiss taken on record the Acouments presented by the
rrogecution 2idsz which nobk not been produced in evidence and the ckjections

of the Jdelinguent cfficer with rejard to thair admizsibility had Lkeen

* cwerrnlad. The fresh snquiry repsrt has besn ':Ul:-mitté-ﬂ withouk d23ling with
thiz aspect either. In ancther words the documents which had b=en taksn on

record on bzhalf of the prossmtbicn after the cloaure of ‘the evidance

remained on record dsspite sbjecticns by the Aslinguent officer, . because
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the enquiry report submitted by the subsscuent Inguivy Officer was the same
as submitbed b Ehe earlier In;pivy Officer on the kasizs of which order of
r;—énquirv was izsuzd by the disciplinary anthority. Thus in gpite of crder

1.A17 haviny bkesn passed by the diasciplinary authority, no acticn as
directed Eo ke kaken vid: Ann=.Al7 was in fact taken by the Ingiry
Officer. This resultsd in both procedural and substantive irveqularvities in

the matter of conducting the enduiry and finalisgation of the Jisciplinary

procesdings.
5. The respondznts e 283 in theiv veply have stated, inter alia, that

after the izene of the order dakted 29.3.29, the applicant hald requasted
geveral times that no de nove snouiry may be held ajainst him. Further, it
had hezen pointed cut b the appliczant that e ko typing error it was
wrongly mentionsd that the proceedings were under Fule 14 of the Fajasthan
Civil Serviece (Claszification, Contral & Appeal) Fulss, 1953 though these
ware undzr the 211 India Services (Diacipline & App2al) Fulez 19%6%. It was
further pointed cut that all the notises, summonz, etbc. were sant under
Rule 2 of the All India Sevvices (Diacipline & Appeal) Fualas, 199 ani not
undzr Pule 16 of the Pajazthan Civil Zervice (Classificaticn, Contrel &
Apreal) Fules, 1952, It waz a caze of mere wrony mention of a rule. Since
the applicant dAid not want thak a fresh encuivy nay,ke.held the Injquiry
Officer had sent the sarlier enquiry veport, vide hiz lather Jdated §.2.120C
after correcting the typographiczal ervor regarding the menticn of the rule,
et2. Acoording to the respondsnts, this astion was taken in crder to avoid

canzing of any J=lay in finalising the Jdisciplinary snqiry.

G Duriny hiz arquments the learned counsel for the applicant stated
that even if it waz accepted for the zzke of avrjument that the mention of
the provisions of the Pajasthan Civil Service (Claasi ficaticon, Control and

App2al) Pules in place of the provisions of All India Services (Dizcipline
& Appeal) Pules which were in fachk applicable to the applicant WS 3 mere
procedural irregularity or even a Eypeographical ervor, the matter had not
b2zn remitted to the Incuiry Cfficer for re—enjuiry only on this ground.
The cther, substantive ground on vhich the matter hal keen remitted to the
Iﬁquiry Nfficer was the irreyularvity on the pavt of the Ingquiry Officer to
have taken on record certain Jdocuments presented by the prosecution gide
after ths closare of pressntation of avidence on kehalf of koth the sidss,
and dzapite wrikten ckbjections by the Jdelingusnt officer. Thiz evidzncz was
alzc 'equireﬂ to ke excluded for the purpoee of avaluating the evidence led
before the Incuiry Officer and it was therea ftar that the Incuiry OEficer
was 2xpched P2 draw hiz conclusion as to the juilt or imnooence of the
Aelinguent officer. Since the earlier report of snquiry submitted Ly Shri
Agrawal had l- sen resubmitted Iy the subsequeant Inquirvy Officer Zhri Msherda
without any change therein, the Ingquiry Officer had flouted the directicns

of the disciplinary amthority to re-—encpire inkc the makter vids Annx.Al7.
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Therefors, on thiz ground alone the enquivy procesdings were liable o b
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et azsids and Juashal as a esevicus prejudice had been cansed "to the
applicant by La] iy into azcount the -v1]~nce vhich had kzen present=1 on
L=half of the pre = by ion after cloaurs of evidence on, kehalf of both the
sides.

7. Thz learn=d counsel for the respondents loe.2 & 2 skated Joring hia
cral argumenis that after the matter was remitted to the Inguiry Officer
and he proocesdsd £ hold 3 frezh enquiry a2 per the dirsckions contained in
Ann:.A17, the Prasenting OFfizer mryed befove the Inguiry Officer that the .
vhole matter shonld ke endquired intc afresh in the light of the directicns
contained in Annx.A17. However, the delinguent officer himself wrote a
letber  dated 25.10035%  to the Incuivy Officer (fhe Conmizsioner  for

Leparkmental Enguiries) stating that the entirve 1o 'ol:eelings have alraady

fmcn

wen  considevably delayed, the evideznce already led before the Ingmiry
Officer who had enquired into the matbsr savrlier fnay ke taken az evidence
123 during the Jz nove enooiry and thet no fresh enguivy may ke held. H2
alded that the applicant had himself waived hiz rvight to have a fresh
enquiry hz1d and cnze hz had done 20 he conld not turn avrcund and sz that
a prejudice has keen 132 koo him l:e-:aus;e the mattzr had not been re-
enqiired in terme of Annx.Al7. To aupport thic view he cited the judoment
of the Hon'lle Supt:emz Court in State Fank of Patiala & Ore Va. S.F.Charma,
ATFE 199 3C 1665, wherein the Hon'lle :E'-upfemi— Court has held that in a caze
of viclation of a pr‘:-cedural provision which iz of a mandatory character it
has to Lz ascertainsd whethsr the provision .is conesived in the interest of
the pzreson procesdsd against or in public inkeresk. If it is found £o ke
the former, then it mast be ssen whether the Jdelinguent officzer has waived
the 2aid reqivement either expressly or ky his condust. If he iz found ko
have waived it then the crdesr of puanishment cannck e set a=ids on the
ground of the zaid vi‘:-lati-:yn. Tharefors, acosrding tb-:v him since it was the
applicant himself who had ingistzd that no d2 nove enquiry may be held; it
cannct b2 held by the Trikunal that the applicant iz in any way prejudiced
ky the failure of the respondents Lo re-snouire the mattzr in terme of
Annz. Al7. Parkher ac-:c-r-iirug to him, the earlier enquiry was actually held
under the provisicns of All India 3ervices (Diacipline & App=al) Fules but

merzly an earronecnus vreference was meds in th

sl

enoprivy  report bo the
provizions of the Fajasthan Civil Zevvices (CCA) Fulea. He alac defendsd
the acztion of the vespondents in izsuing a fresh show cause nobice to the
applicant £o impose peralty of veduction by one stage in the existing pay
for the pericd of 2 yearz on the ground  that  earlizr penalty was

unwnf- roeeakble and therefove it amounked ko nonimgosition of any penalty.

o
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8. With regard to the dzcuments which were taken on vecord after the

presentation of =videncz on behalf of beth the sides had ooncluded, the

e

learn=3 oconansel for vespondentz oe.283 stated that there was a mere
reference: to these Jdoouments in the veport of the inguiry kak the Inqiry

Officer had nok taken these into acocount while Adizoiszing the evidence and

t‘[)

drawing his 2oncluzion £or the reason that thezxz had not in fack besn
"exhibited".

9. W2 have heard th

hdl

lezrned counsel for the partiss and have peruzed
the material on rvecord, the records of disciplinavy 1"rn:ee‘.'11ngh including

the encmiry procesdings and the judgment cited hefor

uI’

ns.

10, dnce the Inguivy Officer had submitted hiz vepcort to the disciplinary
authority and the disciplinary avthority after examining it come to the
concluzion that there were certain flawe therein, some of wvhich could ke
dezoriksd az procedural in nature and some substantive in naturs, it chose
to ramit khe matter to the in-:p;iry Officer for vre-snquivy. We are not very
much conczrnsd akout the wirony mention <f the provisionz of the mls under

which the enquiry was corductad. The conktents of the bwe aske of rulss i

D

the ERajasthan Civil Services (Classificaticon, Control & peal) Fules and

the All India Servicez (Discipline & Appeal) rules avre not very mach dis-—

0]
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and both are designed to grant an opporiunity of proper hearing to
the Jdzlinquent offizer and ave intendsd to ensure that the principles of
natural justice are followsd. However, the other ground on which the matter
was remitted to the Inguiry Officer iz more s.eri-:-us‘ in 'nature. It iz that
the Inquiry Officer had taken on record documentary svidence preasented on
behalf of the p ‘c-sé-:ution, afrer the closure of evidence ky koth the sidss

i

and he hal donz so Jdespite cbjzction in writing by the applicant. The
1 ta 12a.222 arad that even thoogh the Inquiry

esrned counsel v responizn

tl’

Officer may have taken zuch doommentary evidznce on reccrd, he had nat
conziderad and used it for the rurpoee of drawing his concluzionz as to the
quilt or innacence of the applicani, becanss in fact these documents had
not baen "exhibited". In the firek plasce if the Jizciplinary anthority
himself chose ke treat this viclation of the rrocedure as a asricue matter
and gent the matter for ve—enquiry to the Inguiry Officer, it follows that

awvare thab the Jd-oouments taken on reococrd

".
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the disciplinary antho
after the evidence on behalf of both the 3idzs had keen presented cauzed
prajudice to the case of the applicant. If the Adisciplinary authority
itself considered it a szrious viclation of the prescriked proczdire, it
was incumtent on the Inguiry Officer to hold re-snuiry strictly in terms

of the ordsr Annxz.Al7., In such a sSituation it wonld [:-erhaps not b2

(o)

neceszary for the court step in to judle whethetr this viclation prejudiced
the case/dsfence of the applicant. It cnly that, a oawrescry perngal of the
report of the Tnouiry Officer which was vesubmitied after order Annz.Al7

was pazaed also shows thab the Incuiry Officer tock this evidence on reoord

0\.,1
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and congidered it while pisparing his report, in spite of it not having

bezn "exhibited". Therefore to zay that this evidzno: waz not considersd

and it Aid not inflnenc: the Judgrent <of the Incuiry Officer iz not a

=

conclusion which can £low from the facte of the casze.

P

11. The learned counsel for rezpond
th

judgqment of the Hon'ble Zuprems Coart relied upon by him. In so far as

3 H:s.‘ &3 m]-a a menticn aboat

=h

-‘
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miver granted by the applicant and its impl lud"luﬂ».; in view cf the

taking on rvecord of thase Jdzouments is concerned, the applicant while
praviny vide his letter dated 25.10.1939 thzt no d2 nove enqiry mey be

hz1d had specifically requezbed the Inuiry Officer that the papsrs which

iy

wers takesn az dsoumente and erhikbits after completion of the Jdspartmental
enuiry mey be excludsd. Thus, there was no waiver granted by the applicant
with rejard to taking on vecord the doouments afier the olosure of evidance
en bkeshalf of both khe sides. Thus sprarenily  the failure- 2E ths Injuiry
Officer to re—engire into the matkter in terme of Annz.Al7 particularly
after excluding the documents taken on record after closure of evidence on
kehalf of Loth the 2ides has caused zzrions prejndice to the a“'l cant, hasz
rzaulted in Jdenial of an ogpovctuniby of being heard o him and has amouancsds
to violation of principles of matural justice. Thus the enquiry procesdings
are vitiated. |
12. OQuestion .érises whether aven after the Bnqiry Officer tock into
conzidsration the evidsncs whiéh ghould nok have heen admitted by him the
Aigciplinary anthorify wonld :£ill ke justified in pas2ing the impugned
crder of penaliy. A gimilar situvation was dealk with by the H-:.n'l:'le Supreme
Conrt in Union of India Ve. Parma llanda, AIR 1589 ZC 118%5. The Hon'kle
Supreme Courk  in thiz judgment referred amonyst others, Lo twe of its
earlier judyments, Stake of Maharashtra Va. Bl Ta}']'amr-ra, ATF 1967 20 1353
and Zora Singh Va. J.M.Tandon, AIR 1971 &2 1527. In Takkamore'zs case, the
Hon'ble Supreme Court chbserved as follows:

"e... An administrative or. qazijndicial ordsr baszed on ssveral

ainsd if it 2 found that

F

gronands, all taken togyzther, cannct e sus
soms 5f the grounds. are non-existent or irrelevant, and thare is
nothing to show that the avthorikby woald h:v—- passed the ordzr on the
bazis of thz other relevant and existing grounds. On the other hand,
an order kbased oan 2everal grounds somz of which are found to b2 non-
sristent or irrslevant can bz sustained if the comt i sabisfisd
that the authority wonld have pazzed the ovder on the kasis of the
cther rvelevant and existing grouands, and the exclusion £ the
irrelavant or non-existent grounds could nob have affscked  the
ultimate opinion <r dzcision.” '

In Cova Singh'e caze, the Hon'ble Supreme Court okassrved as follows:

"e.. Ths principle that if scme of the reasong relisd on by a

v

Trikunal f-r itz conclusion turn ot £ be extransous <r otherwis

Q4
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hl

mnsustainakbls, its Jecision would ke vitiated, applies to casss i

3

vhich the conclusion is arrived at nok on assessment of cbjective

@atizfaction. The reaszcon iz that whereas in cazes whers the decision

m
n.

iz kszed on aubisctive gatisfackion if some of the reascns turn cut
tc ke irrelevant cr invalid, it would ke impossible for a supsrior
conrt to find out which of the reasons velevant or irrelevant, valid

cr invalid, had Lrciaght akbouk such

fi)

atigfaction. Eut in a case vhere
the oonclusion i kesed on cbjective facte and evidence, 2uch a
Aiffioulty woild nok arise. If it iz found that there was lzgal
rvidence before the Tribunal, =ven if some of it was irrelevankt, a
supericr courkt would nok inkterfers if the finding‘can I»2 sustain2d on
the rezt of khe svidence. The reason iz that in a writ petition for
éderticrarai, the auperior o e dsea nob =it in appeal, but exsrcoises
cnly aupervisiny jurisdiction, —m-] l‘}“elefore, A2 not enker into the
mazstion of sufficiency of evidenze.... )
In' the case befors ug not only has the Bnquiry Officer relisd upan the
evidence which cught not to have keen admitted, kuak 2ven the disciplinary
muthority has ohasrved in its ordsr 2nnx.Al that thiz evidence has keen
conzidered in the interest of juat tize. If iz nokt poazikble for us in the
presenkt case to dzoide whethar in khe akeence of the 1n:-1<1rnissible avidance,
still the charges against the applicant -an k2 held to b2 proved, whiolly ov
~t 1y

. In thz2es ciroumstances the Jisciplinary ackion  against  the

applicank including the Encuiry Procesdings cannck ke sustainad.

12, We have not considersd it ne‘:ess;ary to refer to and dzal with (the
cther Jrounds raized and reliszfs claimsd by the applicant. '

14,

already lbeen filed a zeparate OLA in the matter.

prayer for grant of promotbion, etc, the applicant has

-

]
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15. In the circumstances, khe O.A iz allowed., Trder Annx.Al Jdated
7.2.1994 ghall ke cuashed. The show canse nokbice Jated 4,110,921 annsxzed to
M.A 12l 59594 c3lling upcon, the applicant to show cansé why the penalty
ghould not k2 snhancad shall alacs st gnd qashed. No crder as o costs.

16, M.A Mo E9E/94 is alsc disp-sséc'l of acccrdingly.
e

%\5 IV ,
(Patan Prakash) . (0.F.Shatma)

Judicial Member. v Administrative Member.




